
r ROVED 
BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

APR 2 0 : 1999 

OFFICE OF THE

CITY CLEim 

DEPARTMENT OF
	

CITY OF SACRAMENTO
	

927 10TH STREET 
PUBLIC WORKS	

CALIFORNIA
	 SACRAMENTO, CA 

95814-2702 

TECHNICAL SERVICES
	

PH 916-264-8300 
DIVISION	 FAX 916-264-8281 

April 6, 1999 

City Council 
Sacramento, California 

Honorable Members in Session: 

SUBJECT: 1998 HAZARD ELIMINATION SAFETY (HES) STOP SIGN REPLACEMENT 
PROJECT (PN:RG21) — APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $47,085.50 TO RUSS ENTERPRISES, INC. 

LOCATION AND COUNCIL DISTRICT: 

Citywide, All Districts 

RECOMMENDATION: 

This report recommends that the City Council: 

• Approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $47,085.50 to Russ Enterprises, Inc. 
• Authorize the City Manager to execute Change Order No. 1. 
• Reset City Manager change order approval authority. 

CONTACT PERSON: 	 kicky dhuck;',16e.lior Endinedr 264750SO 

FOR COUNCIL MEETING OF: 	 April 20,1999 

SUMMARY: 

The report requests approval of Change Order No.1 in the amount of $47,085.50 for replacement of 
additional 550 stop signs. This Change Order will allow the City to fully utilize the $492,000 grant the 
City received. 

COMMITTEE/COMMISSION ACTION: None. 

Department of 

PUBUCWORKS 
OTVQ .0



14/vatidt___ 
ROBERT P. THOMAS 
City Manager

Michael	 magi 
Director o	 blic Works 

City Council 
1998 HES Street Stop Sign Replacement Project (PN:RG21) 
March 4, 1999 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The contract for the Stop Sign Replacement Project was awarded to Russ Enterprises, Inc. in the 
amount of $366,588.50 on February 2, 1999. The project is entirely funded from a $492,000 grant 
from the Hazard Elimination Safety Program (HES) of the Intermodal Surfacing Transportation 
Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA). Change Order No.1 will replace additional 550 stop signs. Approval 
of this Change Order will allow the City to fully utilize the federal grant. 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 

• The estimated total project cost, including Change Order No. 1, is $471,674.00. Change Order 
No. 1 will cost $47,085.50. As of March 12, 1999, the project has an unencumbered balance of 
$107,555.73. 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS: 

A Notice of Exemption from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under 
Section 15301 was filed with the County Clerk on December 16, 1998. The project represents a 
replacement program for existing public facilities and will not cause an adverse impact to the 
environment. 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS: 

Approval of this Change Order therein is consistent with Sacramento City Code, Title 58. 

ESBD CONSIDERATIONS: 

None. The project is federally funded and has met Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) 
requirements.

Respectfully submitted, 

ane J Tray 
echnic	 ervice Manager 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVED: 	 Approved: 

RPT:MK:DW:RC:rc 
File:pAcip\1existingcip\projects\ricky\5635\council\changeorder#1

2


